flow interest rate risk by using floating to fixed interest rate swaps for a portion of variable rate borrowings. Such interest rate swaps have
the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates.

As at reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

   December 2022 December 2021

   $ ‘000 $ ‘000

Variable rate instruments

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   85,212 61,887

Liabilities

Bank loans   (437,153) (361,123)

   (351,941) (299,236)

Effect of interest rate swaps1   75,000 -

Net financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk   (276,941) (299,326)

1 During the year, the Group entered into interest rate swaps agreements. $50 million of the interest rate swaps are capped at an interest rate of 4%, which thereon would

convert into a variable rate, which is determined as the current reference rate less 0.61%.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At 1 January 2023, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 100 basis points from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, profit
would have increased/(decreased) by:

   December 2022 December 2021

   $ ‘000   $ ‘000

Increase of 100 basis points in interest rate   (2,769) (2,992)

Decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate   2,769 2,992

Costa Group Holdings Ltd
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

73

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchanges rates relates to the Group’s operating activities and investments in
foreign joint ventures. The Group imports and exports produce and is exposed to foreign exchange risk, primarily movements in exchange
rates of US dollar (USD) and Japanese Yen (JPY). The Group also makes purchases and capital expenditure that expose it to primarily
movements in exchange rates of USD, Euro (EUR), British Pound (GBP), and New Zealand Dollar (NZD). The Group enters into forward